
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT

NO. 2015043159502

TO: Department of Enforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("I??l\IRA"?

Rl?: TGi, Securities, lnc. (BD No. 159008),
Respondent

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA's Code of Procedure, TGP Securities, Inc. (?TGP" or
the ?'?:irm" or "Respondent") submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (?'AWC")
for lhc purposc ofproposing a scttlement ofthe alleged rule violations described below. rhis
AWC is submitted on the condition that, if accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions
against the Firm alleging violations based on the same factual findings described herein.

1.

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

.A. TGP hereby accepts and conscnts, without admitting or denying the findings, and
solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or
on behalfof FINRA, or to which FlNRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without
an adjudication ofany issue of law or fact, to thc cntry ofthe following findings

MNMS?.

BACKGROUND

TGP has been a member firm since July 2012. The Firm is headquartered in
Summit, New Jersey, and has approximately seventeen registered representatives.
Its principal activity is the private placement of securities.

RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

In Matter No. 2013035177901,  TGP submitted an AWC related to its failure to
review and retain incoming and outgoing electronic correspondence, as well as its
failure to establish, maintain, and enforce a reasonable supervisory system to
comply with FINRA rules governing the review of email correspondence. The
Firm was censured and fined $7,500.

OVERVIEW

TGP lailed to adequately supervise two representatives'  private securities
transactions in violation ofNASD Rule 3040, NASD Rule 3010, and FINRA
Rules 3110 and 2010.



FACTS AND V?OLATIVE CONDUCT

Pursuant to NASD Rulc 3040(c), whcre a member firm permits an associated

person lo engage in a private securities transaction for sclling compensation, lhe
firm is required to record thc transaction **on lhe books and records ofthe member
and thc member shall supervisc the person's participation in the transaction as if
the transaction were executed on behalfofthe member."

NASD Notice to Members 94-44 and NASD Notice to Members 96-33 clarified
that member firms must supervise the securities activity of registered
representatives who engage in investment advisory activities away from the firm
where those representatives  participate in the execution of securities transactions

on behalf of their investment advisor clients.

Morc gencrally, FINRA Rule 3110(b), like its predecessor NASD Rule 3010(b),
requires each member to establish, maintain, and enforce written procedures to
supervise its business and its associated persons Ureasonably designed lo achieve
compliance with applicable securities laws and regulations, and with applicable
FINRA Rules."

TGP's written supervisory procedure for private securities transactions required
TGP to "record [an approved private securities] transaction on the Firm's books
and records" and to "supervise the individual's participation in the transaction as

ifit was executed on behalf of the Firm."

From November 2014 through March 2015, Firm registered representative BK
executed transactions on behalf of his investment advisory customers through
another brokerage firm. Separately, from December 2013 to February 2015, Firm
registered representative RL solicited investments in private securities offerings
through his own investment advisory firm. Both BK and RL received
compensation  for these activities. Both BK and RL disclosed these outside
activities to TGP. Nevertheless, TGP, contrary to the Firm's procedures, did not
record thc transactions on the Firm's books and records, and TGP did not
supervise BK's and RL's participation in the transactions as ifthe transactions

were executed on behalfofthe Firm.

Accordingly, TGP violated NASD Rule 3040, NASD Rule 3010 (for its conduct

on or before November 30,2014), FINRA Rulc 3110 (for its conduct on or after
December 1,2014), and FINRA Rule 2010.

B, TGP also consents to the imposition ofthe following sanctions:

a censure, and
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a $10,000 fine. 
?

TGP agrees to pay the monetary sanction upon notice that this AWC has been

accepted and that such paynicnt is due and payable. The 1:irm has submitted an
l?iection ol' Payment form showing the method by which it proposes to pay the
fine imposed.

TGP specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that the Firm is unable

to pay, now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction imposed in this

matter.

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff.

/1.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

TGP specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FINRA's Code of
Procedure:

A. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against the Firm;

B. To bc notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing beforc a hearing panel,

to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ('?NAC") and
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, TGP specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment ofthe
Chief Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member ofthe NAC, in connection with such person's or
body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other
consideration of this AWC, including acceptance or rejection of this AWC.

TGP further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated the ex
parte prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of FINRA
Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the

terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration ofthis AWC, including its acceptance

or rejection.

? Pursuant to the General Principles Applicable to all Sanction Determinations contained in the Sanction Guidelines,
FlNRA imposed a lower fine in this case after it considered, among other things, the Firm's revenues and financial

resources. See Notice to Members 06-55.
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//I.

OTHER MATTERS

IGP understands tha?:

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and

until it has bccn reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B. if this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not bc used as evidence to prove
any of lhc allegations against the liirm; and

C. If accepted:

1. this AWC will become part ofTGP's permanent disciplinary record and

may be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or any other
regulator against the Firm;

2. this AWC will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure

program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313;

3. ?INRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and

the subject matter lhercofin accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4. TGP may not takc any action or make or permit 10 be made any public
statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC
is without factual basis. The Firm may not take any position in any
proceeding brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a
party, that is inconsistent with any part ofthis AWC. Nothing in this
provision affects the Firm's: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to
take legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in
which FINRA is not a party.

D. TGP may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a statement of
demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. The Firm
understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement that is
inconsistent with the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not constitute
factual or legal findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of FINRA or its
staff.
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I-he undersigncd, on bchalfof the ?irm, certifies that a person duly authorized to act on its behalf
has read and understands all of the provisions ofthis AWC and has bcen givcn 

a full opportunity
to ask queslions about it; thal the Firm has agreed to its provisions voluntarily: and that no offer,
threat, induccmcnt, or promise ofany kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the prospect
oiavoiding the issuance ofa Complaint, has been made to inducc thc Firm to submit it.

TGP Securities, Inc. (BD No. 159008),
Respondent

HI/U/7 

By: AD.
 

FMADate 

Name: 
YJEWUMAEUMUWID

Titlc:
Prei,NGIGI

Revi?ed 

by:

\*, A
'YFWL

Dayid E. Danovitch
Counsel for Respondent
Robinson Brog Leinwand Grecnc Genovese & Gluck P.C.
875 Third Avenue
New York. NY 10022
Tel.:(2 ?2) 603-6391
Fax: (212) 956-2164
Email: ded@robinsonbrog.com

Accepted by F?NRA:

March 23, 2017 Signed on behalfofthe
[)ate Director of ODA, by delegated authority

VUXDwm.64-
--Matthew M. Ryan . 

?

Principal Regional Counsel
FINRA Department of Enforcement
1601 Market Street, Suite 2700
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2339
'rel.:(215) 209-7094
Fax: (215) 209-7022
Email: matthew.ryan@finn.org
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